Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



中國航空科技工業股份有限公司

AviChina Industry & Technology Company Limited*

(A joint stock limited company incorporated in the People's Republic of China with limited liability) (Stock Code: 2357)

INSIDE INFORMATION ANNOUNCEMENT PROPOSED A SHARE OFFERING

This announcement is made by AviChina Industry & Technology Company Limited* (the "**Company**") under the Inside Information Provisions of Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong) and Rule 13.09 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing Rules").

The Company is considering and exploring the possibility of issuance of ordinary shares of the Company to be traded in Renminbi (the "**Proposed A Share Offering**"). As at the date of this announcement, the Company has not formulated the offering proposal of the Proposed A Share Offering, and has not applied to any of the relevant regulatory authorities in the People's Republic of China (the "**PRC**") for approval of the Proposed A Share Offering. The Company will perform its information disclosure obligations in accordance with the relevant requirements of the Listing Rules in due course.

Shareholders and potential investors should be aware that there is no assurance that the Proposed A Share Offering will proceed, and that the Proposed A Share Offering is subject to the approval of, among others, relevant regulatory authorities and shareholders meeting of the Company. Shareholders and potential investors of the Company should exercise caution when dealing in the shares of the Company.

> By Order of the Board AviChina Industry & Technology Company Limited* Xu Bin Company Secretary

Beijing, 30 October 2020

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises executive Directors Mr. Chen Yuanxian and Mr. Wang Xuejun, non-executive Directors Mr. Yan Lingxi, Mr. Lian Dawei, and Mr. Xu Gang as well as independent non-executive Directors Mr. Liu Renhuai, Mr. Liu Weiwu and Mr. Wang Jianxin. * For identification purposes only